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     c/o 34 Totnes Road 

Paignton 
TQ4  5JZ 

 
          30 May 2014 
By email to: pat.steward@torbay.gov.uk 
Senior Service Manager 
Spatial Planning 
2nd Floor, Electric House 
Torquay 
TQ1  3DR 
 
Dear Pat 
 
Re: The New Torbay Local Plan and Paignton Neighbourhood Plan 
 
1.    I refer to your letter of 24 April 2014, the reply to you of 25 April 2014, our meeting on 6 

May 2014, and to your further letter of 8 May 2014. 
 
2.    As promised, I write to inform you that on 29 May 2014 the Forum came to the following 
conclusions in answer to the four questions raised.   I have already expressed concern to 
you that answers previously given in writing from the Forum, and in conversation from myself, 
are seemingly not being understood.   It is hoped most sincerely that the brevity of the 
following response helps to avoid this continuing.  
 
3.   The replies below follow the order in which the questions are raised in your letter of 24 
April 2014, as your letter of 8 May 2014 has identified question 4 as question 1, and omits 
any reference to question 4. 
 
(1) What work can the Forum do on its Neighbourhood Plan before Examination of the Local 

Plan ? 
 
4.    At the meeting on 6 May it was important to avoid misunderstanding about timings 
involved.  You helpfully indicated that the Council’s latest timetable for the emerging Local 
Plan is: 
 

• July 2014 – Local Plan submitted to the Secretary of State; 
• August 2014 – Planning Inspectorate decide if it should proceed to Examination; 
• September/November 2014 – Examination in public led by a Planning Inspector; 
• January/early 2015 – Inspector’s Report published, followed by Council publication 

of formal Modifications as necessary; 
• Pre-May 2015 – Target date for Council Adoption of the final Local Plan. 

 
5.   Confirmation was requested afterwards by email as prior to the meeting it was 
understood the target date for Adoption of the Local Plan was not before November 2015. 
 
6.    The Forum agrees that attempting to reach formal Adoption of an up-to-date Local Plan 
by May 2015 would be most helpful, but it must be said looks very tight.  Nevertheless, as 
agreed at our meeting, the above timetable has been adopted in answering the 4 questions. 
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7.    In answer to question 1, the Forum already has more than 100 objectives to turn into 
policies, needs to write up the consultation and engagement events, and needs to work on 
the other pre-submission documents.   It is helpful to see acknowledged in your further letter 
of 8 May that this is a significant amount of work. 
 
8.    However, it is not agreed that there is a risk of such work being wasted pending the 
outcome of the Local Plan Examination in January/early 2015. 
 
9.    You refer to the work being based on ‘low and slow’ growth.  This is an over 
simplification and not correct.  Please refer again to the Forum’s response to the proposed 
Local Plan on 31 March 2014, and to the letter sent to you on 20 April 2014.   The Forum has 
agreed with all of the sites arising from the Local Plan employment land review, and has 
supported provision for 3,450 additional homes within the Paignton Neighbourhood Plan 
Area.   This provides support for 8,100 within the Bay overall and falls within the range of 8-
10,000 contained in the proposed Local Plan.   It also accords with the Local Plan’s currently 
proposed minimum of 400 dwellings per annum over 20 years, even though the Forum’s 
view is that a lower rate per annum is far more justified, realistic, and sustainable in meeting 
NPPF requirements. 
 
10.    In conclusion you agreed at our meeting that the Forum very clearly has much to be 
getting on with and is quite able to take full account of progress made on the Local Plan as 
both Plans move forward. 
 
11.    We discussed under the questions later below how the situation might change if there 
were to be delay in the Local Plan timetable. 
 
(2) Can the Forum reduce the significant risk, of delay to Local Plan Examination, caused by 

its response to the Local Plan ? 
 
12.    In summary, you have asked the Forum to accept higher and faster housing growth in 
advance of the Examination with caveats to safeguard the Forum’s position.   The conclusion 
reached by the Forum is that this is neither necessary nor appropriate.  
 
13.    Support has been given for a capacity of 8,100 additional Torbay homes as already 
referred to in answer to question 1.  This falls within the range identified in the Local Plan, 
albeit at the lower end of the 8-10,000 proposed.  However, it is agreed that the differences 
that exist beyond this about the link with job growth, rate of provision, and impact on 
greenfield land are more appropriate for the Examination to consider, not for the Planning 
Inspectorate to determine in advance. 
 
14.   The Inspectorate will know that it will be necessary for a Neighbourhood Plan to be 
submitted in due course which is in general conformity with a Local Plan that has been 
properly assessed and found to be ‘sound’.   Hopefully this alone should provide a very clear 
view on the assurance sought. 
 
15.   The new Planning Practice Guidance has confirmed under the heading ‘Local Plans’ 
that an Inspector can recommend changes to make a submitted Local Plan ‘sound’ and 
legally compliant only if asked to do so by the local planning authority. 
 
16.    The Council can therefore seemingly improve the ability of the Local Plan proceeding to 
Examination by sending with it a schedule of proposed Modifications that address responses 
received during the consultation period.  To assist this, the Forum’s submission of 31 March 
2014 sets out the changes that would address the concerns raised by the Forum.  If the 
Council is not prepared to support any of the changes, the reason will no doubt be given in 
July, and if found to be unconvincing may understandably cause the Planning Inspectorate to 
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conclude that such a negative response indicates the Local Plan is not sufficiently ready for 
Examination. 
 
17.   If the Planning Inspectorate concludes in August that the Local Plan has not met the 
requirements summarised in NPPF182, the reason will presumably be given so that the 
Council can decide what needs to be done to rectify the position.  Unless the reasons are 
extensive, any time delay beyond August should be minimal.   If the reasons are extensive, it 
must surely be right that the Local Plan does not proceed to Examination in its present form.  
 
18.   On related matters, you clarified at the meeting on 6 May that the Council does not 
agree with the Forum’s proposal to plan for a doubling of the population growth of the last 10 
years because only a 7 fold increase will be more sustainable.  To justify this you referred to 
the Sustainability Appraisal carried out by the Council of lower growth at 3-6,000 additional 
homes.  A copy was obtained after the meeting as it had not previously been published.   It is 
noted that the assessment, though reviewed recently, continues to be based on objectives 
that come from the disbanded Regional Assembly and revoked Regional Spatial Strategy. 
 
19.   This raises added concern as NPPF154 states that Local Plans should be ambitious but 
realistic.  Your attention has been drawn to page 29 of the proposed Local Plan which at 
paragraph 4.1.20 states  “The Sustainability Appraisal and Habitats Regulations Assessment 
for the Local Plan has not included assessment of the impact of development proposals on 
Greenfield sites identified as having significant constraints, such as in AONB.”  
 
20.   The response to this has been that only minor editorial amendments will be necessary 
to the Local Plan that will be submitted by the Council as proposed Modifications. 
 
21.   Without knowing what Modifications are proposed, this adds to the conclusion that it is 
neither necessary nor appropriate for the Forum to accept higher or faster growth in advance.  
 
(3) Can the Neighbourhood Plan proceed ahead of the Local Plan ? 
 
22.   As there now seems to be clear agreement that there is no lawful bar to a 
Neighbourhood Plan proceeding in advance of a Local Plan, no further exchange of views on 
this aspect is necessary. 
 
23.   Similarly, if a Local Plan that is clearly found to be ‘sound’ reaches formal Adoption 
before May 2015, the Forum would have no need to consider having to proceed in advance 
of the Local Plan.   As repeatedly stated, this has never been the wish of the Forum. 
 
24.   If significant delay occurs in securing a ‘sound’ Local Plan to Adoption, this may leave 
the Forum having to review how best to move forward to fill the resulting vacuum.   It is 
therefore only possible to speculate in general terms at this point in time. 
 
25.   If such a situation arose, it is very likely that the Forum would continue to make 
extensive use of the same evidence base that has been used to inform the Local Plan.  The 
twin track approach adopted makes this possible, the information is up to date, it covers the 
whole of the Bay and beyond where necessary, it can incorporate the intentions already 
known of the adjacent Neighbourhood Plans, and can overcome the issues of bay wide 
context that you have cited. 
 
26.  It would of course need to be accepted that objections may be lodged.   However, an 
Independent Assessor would realise the context in which such a step was being taken and 
would hopefully assist rather resist the effort being made to ensure that there was an up-to-
date Development Plan being put in place in accordance with the NPPF.  Your reference to 
the Dawlish example is not relevant as it preceded the Neighbourhood Plan Regulations and 
NPPF that now set down the rules to be followed. 
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(4) Could the Forum support an alternative approach to Neighbourhood Plan production ? 

 
27.   Your letter of 24 April proposes a Neighbourhood Plan having the same allocation of 
3,450 but covering only a 10 year period.  Not surprisingly, we did not discuss this further at 
the meeting on 6 May. 
 
28.   The Forum has confirmed that it would not be at all logical to adopt such an approach.   
Nor would it fit with the concerns previously expressed by the Planning Inspectorate to the 
Council about relying on other plans for delivery.   The alternative would leave a timescale 
gap for the latter 10 year period and non statutory Masterplan intentions that have yet to be 
seen if they add value to the work so far undertaken or simply cut out Localism and the 
government’s intentions for both Local and Neighbourhood Plans set out in NPPF1.  Namely 
that   “It provides a framework within which local people and their accountable councils can 
produce their own distinctive local and neighbourhood plans, which reflect the needs and 
priorities of their communities.” 
 
29.   The Forum has noted and fully supports the indication given in your further letter of 8 
May that the Council intends to argue strongly with the Planning Inspectorate for the 
Examination to take place in September/November. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
David Watts 
Chairman, Paignton Neighbourhood Plan Forum 
 
cc. 
Elected Mayor and Cllr David Thomas. 
Alan Hill, Forum Vice Chairman 
Mike Parkes, Forum Secretary 


